
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
27 August 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10:30am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, 
Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Note: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting is Covid-
secure. For this reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a 
member of the public, contact Democratic Services in advance by email: 
committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk or phone: 01273 471600. Anyone attending 
the meeting will be requested to check in at the venue and to wear a face covering. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Sam Adeniji, Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett (Reserve) and Jim Lord 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Thursday, 19 August 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of Chair of the Sub-Committee for this meeting  

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

 
3 Declarations of interest  
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Application for a new Premises Licence at Martello Fields, College Road, 
Seaford, BN25 1JD (Pages 3 - 104) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 27th August 2021 
 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at Martello Fields, 
College Road, Seaford, BN25 1JD 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Seaford Central and Seaford South 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide information in order that the Sub-Committee can 
determine an application for a Premises Licence. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), LDC 
Licensing Policy and the Home
[...]
veryday 1000-2100hrs. 
 

2.2 The event company – Breakwater Event Support Ltd – is applying for this 
licence on behalf of ‘All things Festival’ for a one-day specific event at the site. 
The ticketed event is a family friendly LGBT+ Festival called Seaford Pride. 
Entertainment will be provided from a main stage and roaming entertainers. 
There will be a number of food concessions and bars selling soft drinks and 
alcohol. It is anticipated there will be up to 4000 attendees. 

2.3 The application is not specific about what day or date and gives the impression 
that the licence is open ended. It has now been clarified they only want the 
licence to be valid for one day a year, at Appendix 3. If the Committee is 
minded to grant the application Members are asked to consider that this time 
limited condition is placed on the licence. 

“This Licence is valid for one day per annum. The date of the event to be notified 
to Sussex Police and the Licensing Authority with at least four months’ notice. 
The event for 2021 will take place on 29th August 2021.”   

2.4 The applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote 
the four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Operating Schedule and the relevant parts of the Event Management Plan 
detailing these steps can be seen in the application form in Appendix 1 and is 
confirmed at Appendix 4  
 

2.5 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises 
and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The 
application details are also advertised on the council’s website. Several 
“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process. The 
consultation period of 28 days started on 30th July 2021 and is due to end on 
26th August 2021. The applicant has complied with all the requirements as laid 
out within The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
 

3  R
[...]
here are good 
grounds for believing that the licensing objectives will be or are being 
undermined. 

6.4 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
6.6 
 
 

The relevant sections of the Home Office Guidance are attached at Appendix 8. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation, in addition to those 
contained with the Licensing Act 2003. These include, but are not limited to, 
having due regard to the Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 
which are contained within The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005  
(as amended) and attached at Appendix 9. 
 

7 
 
7.1 

Options 
 
When considering this application for a premises licence the following options 
are available to the Sub-Committee: 
 

• Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for (in light of the 
mediated conditions) 

Page 6



• Grant the Licence, but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives 

• Grant the Licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity as 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

• Reject the application. 
 

8  
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
9.1 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences.  This right of 
appeal is open to both the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representation.  The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
Financial appraisal 
  
A decision made by the Sub-Committee may be appealed by any party to the 
proceedings to a Magistrates’ Court. Costs associated with this matter and 
incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded against the 
Council. 
 

10 
 
10.1 

Legal implications 
 
Under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003
[...]
 of this event, the Production Manager will also act as Event Safety Officer.  
 
The Event Safety Officer, is responsible for the development and delivery of the Event Management Plan 
and to ensure all activities meet the aims of the four licensing objectives. The event safety manager is also 
responsible for ensuring compliance of all policies and this event management plan from all contracts and 
traders on site.  
 

Page 43



   
 

Seaford Pride and Family Festival– Event Management Plan
  6 

Further, The Production Manager will also act as the DPS for this event. Responsible for the delivery of the 
event bar and monitoring of any traders selling alcohol. They will ensure all activities on site support the 
four licencing objectives. They will also ensure all staff comply with Breakwater Bars and age verification 
policies. They will ensure good practice and responsible alcohol selling, this includes the keeping of 
appropriate training records and refusal logs.  
 

James Cabot – Breakwater Event Support  
Phone:  
Email: james@breakwatereventsupport.co.uk 
 
 
Security Manager: 
The security manager will be responsible for the deployment of SIA Security personnel and stewards. They 
also ensure all staff are appropriately trained in all Breakwater Policies such as the security policy, use of 
force policy and search & eviction policy.  
 
Mike Blane – Breakwater Event Support 

Email: getintouch@breakwatereventsupport.co.uk 
 
 
Medical Manager:  
The onsite medical manager will be responsible for the delivery of the comprehensive medical plan listed 
later in the plan. Working with the Event Manager, they will provide medical and welfare services for all 
staff, volunteers and guests. This will also include during construction and break down phases. They are 
also responsible for the due diligence of the event with regards to assuring the correct accreditation of 
medical staff.  
 
Michelle Lewis – Breakwater Event Support 

Email: getintouch@breakwate
[...]
CT DETAILS 
 

Members of the public can obtain advice and help about this policy, the review procedures 
or other matters concerning whether or not activities fall to be licenced by contacting the 
Licencing Officer, Lewes District Council, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1AB 

 
Telephone 01273 471600 
Email licensing@lewes.gov.uk 

 
Further information can also be found on the Council’s website www.lewes.gov.uk 

 
Advice and guidance may also be sought from the Police and Fire and Rescue Service by 
contacting them direct. 

 

Page 80

mailto:licensing@lewes.gov.uk
http://www.lewes.gov.uk/


Page 81

Jennifer.Norman_17
Typewritten Text
Appendix 8



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

Jennifer.Norman_18
Typewritten Text
Appendix 9



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises Licence at Martello Fields, College Road, Seaford, BN25 1JD
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Licensing plan of site
	Appendix 3 - Condition Agreement
	Appendix 4 - Event Management Plan
	Appendix 5 - Representations
	Appendix 6 - Representation
	Appendix 7 - Lewes District Council Licensing Policy
	Appendix 8 - Relevant sections Home Office Guidance
	Appendix 9 - Hearing Regulations 2005 (as amended)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB. on 27 August 2021 at 10.30 am. 
 
Present: 
Councillor  .Roy Clay (Chair) 
 
Councillors Sam Adeniji, Roy Clay and Jim Lord. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - Licensing) and 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)). 
 
    
6 Election of Chair of the Sub-Committee for this meeting 

 
Councillor Roy Clay was elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

7 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
  

8 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Jim Lord declared a personal interest in the hearing as a result of 
living near to the site. This was not a prejudicial interest and he remained in the 
room and took full part in the meeting. 
 
Councillor Sam Adeniji declared a personal interest as a result of being a ward 
member for Seaford South. This was not a prejudicial interest and he remained 
in the room and took full part in the meeting. 
  

9 Application for a new Premises Licence at Martello Fields, College Road, 
Seaford, BN25 1JD 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the 
hearing. Those attending introduced themselves and the procedure for the 
hearing was explained. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the Report to the Sub Committee, summarised 
the details and answered questions from Members. 
  
Amanda Hoy addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of the applicant and 
responded to questions. 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 27 August 2021 

 

Mr Frank Parker, Ms Helen Webb, Ms Sheila White and Mr Peter King, 
(objectors and local residents) set out their concerns about the application. 
  
Amanda Hoy as the representative of the applicant had the opportunity to sum 
up and respond to the points raised. 
  
The Sub Committee adjourned at 12:00 to consider the application and 
returned at 12:40 to advise of the following decision: 
  
Resolved to grant the licence on the basis of: 
  
1)    Revised hours for the sale of alcohol between 11:00 - 20:30 
  
2)    The inclusion of modifications detailed in 2.3 of the report to specify that the 

Licence is valid for one day per annum. The date of the event to be notified 
to Sussex Police and the Licensing Authority with at least four months’ 
notice; and; 

  
3)    The inclusion of the condition in 1.6 of the supplementary report to specify 

that The Premises Licence will only be valid if it is run in accordance with all 
aspects of the latest version of the Event Management Plan. Any changes 
to this plan must be notified in writing immediately to Sussex Police and the 
Licensing Authority for Lewes District Council 

  
Attendees were advised that the decision in full would be made available within 
five working days. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 

 
Councillor  Roy Clay 


